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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
LETTER SYMBOLS TO BE USED  
IN ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY –  

 
Part 7: Power generation, transmission, and distribution 

 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 60027-7 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 25: 
Quantities and units. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

CDV Report on voting 

25/391/CDV 25/406/RVC 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 
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A list of all parts of the IEC 60027 series, under the general title Letter symbols to be used in 
electrical technology can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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LETTER SYMBOLS TO BE USED  
IN ELECTRICAL TECHNOLOGY –  

 
Part 7: Power generation, transmission, and distribution 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 60027 is applicable to generation, transmission, and distribution of electric 
energy. It gives names and letter symbols for quantities and units. In addition, rules for 
multiple subscripts and their succession are given. 

This part of IEC 60027 is an addition to IEC 60027-1. Therefore letter symbols already given 
in IEC 60027-1 are repeated only if they have a special meaning in the field of power 
generation, transmission, and distribution or if they are used in this field with special 
subscripts. 

Guidance on the use of capital and lower case letters, is given in IEC 60027-1, 2.1, and 
guidance on the representation of complex quantities,is given in IEC 60027-1, 1.6. Therefore 
in many cases only U is given instead of U, UU =  or u. 

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. 
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition 
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60027-1:1992, Letter symbols to be used in electrical technology – Part 1: General 
Amendment 1:1997  
Amendment 2:2005 

IEC 60027-2:2005, Letter symbols to be used in electrical technology – Part 2: Telecom-
munications and electronics 

IEC 60038:2009, IEC standard voltages 

IEC 60050-121:1998, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 121: Electromagne-
tism 

Amendment 1 (2002) 

IEC 60050-131:2002, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 131: Circuit theory 

Amendment 1 (2008) 

IEC 60050-141:2004, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 141: Polyphase 
systems and circuits 

IEC 60050-151:2001, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 151: Electrical and 
magnetic devices 

IEC 60050-195:1998, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 195: Earthing and 
protection against electric shock 

Amendment 1 (1998) 
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IEC 60050-411:1996, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 411: Rotating 
machines  

Amendment 1 (2007) 

IEC 60050-421:1990, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 421: Power trans-
formers and reactors 

IEC 60050-441:1984, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 441: Switchgear, 
controlgear and fuses 

Amendment 1 (2000) 

IEC 60050-442:1998, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Part 442: Electrical 
accessories 

IEC 60050-448:1995, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 448: Power 
system protection 

IEC 60050-466:1990, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 466: Overhead 
lines 

IEC 60050-601:1985, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 601: Generation, 
transmission and distribution of electricity – General 

Amendment 1 (1998) 

IEC 60050-603:1986, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 603: Generation, 
transmission and distribution of electricity – Power system planning and management 

Amendment 1 (1998) 

IEC 60050-604:1987, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 604: Generation, 
transmission and distribution of electricity – Operation 

Amendment 1 (1998) 

IEC 60050-811:1991, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary – Chapter 811: Electric 
traction 

IEC 60909-0:2001, Short-circuit currents in three-phase AC systems – Part 0: Calculation of 
currents 

IEC/TR 60909-1:2002, Short-circuit currents in three-phase AC systems – Part 1: Factors for 
the calculation of short-circuit currents according to IEC 60909-0 

IEC/TR 60909-2:2008, Short-circuit currents in three-phase AC systems – Part 2: Data of 
electrical equipment for short-circuit current calculations 

IEC 60909-3:2003, Short-circuit currents in three-phase AC systems – Part 3:Currents 
during two separate simultaneous line-to-earth short circuits and partial short-circuit currents 
flowing through earth 

IEC 62428:2008, Electric power engineering – Modal components in three-phase a.c. 
systems – Quantities and transformations 

IEC 80000-6:2008, Quantities and units – Part 6: Electromagnetism 
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6 Subscripts and superscripts 

6.1 Subscripts for natural quantities and components in three-phase AC systems 
 
Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

251 line 
conductors 

L1, L2, L3  UL1, UL2, UL3   

252 windings W1, W2, W3  IW1, IW2, IW3  Windings of electrical equipment, for 
instance the windings of a transformer 
in delta-connection, see item 253. 

253 windings 1W1, 1W2, 1W3 

2W1, 2W2, 2W3 

3W1, 3W2, 3W3 

  I1w1

I1w2

I1w3

N

HV-side

 

1, 2, 3 at the beginning of the symbol 
defines the HV-, the MV- and the LV-
side of a transformer. 

1, 2, 3 at the end of the symbol defines 
the three windings on each of the three 
sides in case of a three-phase AC 
transformer. 

254 neutral 
conductor 

N  IN Applicable in low-voltage networks. 

255 source s q Us, us See item 165. 

positive 
sequence  
system 

1 (1) U1, U(1)  

negative 
sequence 
system 

2 (2) U2, U(2) 

256 

zero 
sequence 
system 

0 (0) U0, U(0) 

Symmetrical components (IEC 62428) 

2

2

1 1 1

1

L1 1

L2 2

L3 0

a a 1

a a

U U
U U
U U

⎡ ⎤⎡ ⎤ ⎡ ⎤
⎢ ⎥⎢ ⎥ ⎢ ⎥= ⋅⎢ ⎥⎢ ⎥ ⎢ ⎥
⎢ ⎥⎢ ⎥ ⎢ ⎥⎣ ⎦ ⎣ ⎦⎢ ⎥⎣ ⎦

 

with a = 3
2
1j

2
1

e /3j2 +−=π  

(1), (2), (0) used in IEC 60909-0. 

257 direct axis d   

258 quadrature 
axis 

q   

dq0-components 

259 Clarke 
component 

α    

260 Clarke 
component 

β    

0αβ -components 

261 space phasor s  α βs ju u u= +  Space phasor in a non-rotating frame of 
reference. 

262 space phasor r  d qr ju u u= +  Space phasor in a rotating frame of 
reference. 

263 active 
component 

P    

264 non-active 
component 

Q    
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6.2 Subscripts for operating conditions 

Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

265 general a ... z   Use lower case letters for any operating 
condition. 

266 actuated a  Ia Applicable to a protection device. 

267 breaking b  Ib Breaking current of a circuit breaker. See 
item 105. 

268 earth fault e  ICe In networks with isolated neutral or 
resonant earthed neutral. See item 107 and 
see also item 125. 

269 induced in  Uin Induced voltage. 

270 three-phase 
short circuit 

k k3 '' ''
k, k k3,I I I  

In case of a three-phase short circuit the 
additional subscript 3 is not necessary 
(IEC 60909-0). 

See item 112 to 114. 

271 line-to-earth 
short circuit 

k1  
k1I ′′  IEC 60909 

IEV 195-04-12 

272 line-to-line 
short circuit 

k2  
k2I ′′  IEC 60909-0. 

273 line-to-line 
short circuit 
with earth 
connection 

k2E  k2EL2 k2EL3I ,I′′ ′′  kE2EI ′′ : current flowing through earth in case 
of a line-to-line short circuit with earth 
connection (IEC 60909-0). 

274 maximum max m Umax, Um Um: Maximum permissible permanent 
voltage of electrical equipment. 

275 minimum min    

276 nominal n nom   

277 over o ov ou  Instantaneous value of an over-voltage. 

278 peak p  ip See items 118, 120. 

279 rated r rat   

280 saturated sat  Xd sat  

281 thermal th  
thI  See item 129. 

282 no load 0  
0MI  No-load current of a motor. 

 

6.3 Subscripts for electrical equipment 

Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

283 general A ... Z  UrT2HV Use upper case letters for electrical 
equipment or parts of electrical equipment 

284 asynchronous 
motor 

ASM IM  IM: Induction motor. 

285 bundle 
conductor 

B   IEV 466-10-22, IEV 466-10-23, 
IEV 466-10-24 

286 current 
transformer 

CT  ICT  
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Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

287 generator G  
rGU  IEV 151-13-35 

288 DC generator G –    

289 AC generator G ~    

290 three-phase 
AC generator 

G3 ~    U
V
W

G 
3 

 

291 gas insulated 
line 

GIL   IEV 601-03-06. 

292 gas 
insulated 
switching 
station 

GIS    

293 high-voltage 
DC link 

HVDC  PHVDC IEV 601-04-01 

294 inverter IN   IEV 151-13-46 

295 overhead line, 
cable 

L  
LX ′  reactance per length in the positive 

sequence system: L 1LX X′ ′=  

296 line 
conductors 

L1, L2, L3  IL1, IL2, IL3  

297 motor M  
rMI    

298 DC motor M – DCM   

299 AC motor M ~ ACM   

300 three-phase 
AC motor 

M3 ~    

301 machine MA  rMA IEV 151-13-39, electric machine 

302 network N    

303 neutral 
conductor 

N   in low-voltage networks 

304 protective 
conductor 

PE   In low-voltage networks, IEV 195-02-09 

305 PEN- 
conductor 

PEN   In low-voltage networks, IEV 195-02-12 

306 power station PS S SPS, SS Apparent power at the high-voltage side of 
the unit transformer of a power station. 
IEV 603-01-01 

307 earth wire Q  
Q1L1d  If there are more than one earth wires use: 

Q1, Q2, ... Qn. 
308 reactor R Re   

309 rotor R    

310 rectifier RF   IEV 151-13-45. 

311 stator S   Stator of an electrical machine or a turbine. 
IEV 811-14-01 

312 sheath or 
shielding 

S Sh, Si IS1, IS2, IS3 Example: currents in case of three single-
core cables. 

313 synchronous 
generator 

SG    

314 synchronous 
motor 

SM    
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Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

315 synchronous 
machine 

SMA    

316 synchronous 
phase shifter 

SPH   IEV 151-13-47 

317 transformer T  
rTS  See items 130,132, 163, 252, 253 

318 unit 
transformer 

UT BT UrUTLV  

319 voltage 
transformer 

VT  UrVT  

320 winding W    

 

6.4 Subscripts for locations, reference points, and fault locations 

Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

321 location of 
stations 

A ... Z  station A Location of stations or parts thereof. 

322 earth E G  G: ground (US usage). 

323 fault location, 
short-circuit 
location 

F  "
kF1I  In case of several fault locations: F1, F2, 

F3, ... Fn. 

324 high-voltage 
side 

HV OS UrTHV  

325 low-voltage 
side 

LV NS UrTLV  

326 medium- 
voltage side 

MV MS UrTMV  

327 neutral point N  UN IEV 601-02-22 MOD, neutral point in a poly-
line network. 

328 connection 
point, 
pole 

P K  IEV 601-03-11, pole of an equipment. 

329 connection 
point of a 
network 

Q Q1, Q2, 
Qn kQS ′′  Example: Short-circuit power at the 

connection point Q of a network. 

330 reference 
earth 

RE BE   

331 connection 
points of 
three-phase 
AC 
equipment 

U, V, W u, v, w 

or 

x, y, z 

 Generator, motor, transformer, reactor etc. 
in three-phase AC networks, if necessary 
with additions. 

332 star point Y  UY Common point of two-pole elements 
(windings) in star connection. 

333 positive, 
negative- 
and zero- 
sequence 
neutral 
reference 

01 

02 

00 

  In case of symmetrical components 
according to item 256. 
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6.5 Superscripts 

Item 
num-
ber 

Meaning Chief symbol Reserve 
symbol Example of use Remarks 

334 after a n   

335 before b v b
GI  

Current of a generator before a short 
circuit. 

336 per length ′  
 

LX ′   

337 transient ′  
 

d dX , T′ ′   

338 subtransient ′′  
 

d dX , T′′ ′′   

339 semi-relative * in front of the 
symbol 

 
kr

T
rT

u
X

S
∗ =  

Semi-relative quantities are used similarly 
to per-unit quantities for network 
calculations. 

 

6.6 Multiple subscripts and their succession 

Item 
number Position Meaning Clause Example (Remarks) 

340 1 natural quantity or modal component 6.2 U1 (positive sequence system) 

341 2 operating condition 6.2 U1k1 (during a line-to-earth short circuit) 

342 3 electrical equipment 6.3 U1k1T4 (at the fourth transformer) 

343 4 location 6.4 U1k1T4 HV (on the high-voltage side) 

344 5 additional indication ― U1k1T4HVmax (highest value) 

U1k1T4HVmax: Highest voltage in the positive sequence system, during a line-to-earth short circuit, at the high-voltage 
side of transformer number four. 

If necessary, insert a small space between the different subscripts. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
SYMBOLES LITTÉRAUX À UTILISER EN ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE –  

 
Partie 7: Production, transport et distribution de l’énergie électrique 

 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de la CEI. La CEI n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de 
certification indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 60027-7 a été établie par le comité d'études 25 de la CEI: 
Grandeurs et unités. 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

CDV Rapport de vote 

25/391/CDV 25/406/RVC 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 60027, sous le titre général Symboles littéraux 
à utiliser en électrotechnique, peut être trouvée sur le site internet de la CEI. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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SYMBOLES LITTÉRAUX À UTILISER EN ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE –  
 

Partie 7: Production, transport et distribution de l’énergie électrique 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

Cette partie de la CEI 60027 s’applique à la production, au transport et à la distribution de 
l’énergie électrique. Elle donne les noms et les symboles littéraux des grandeurs et unités. 
Elle fixe en outre des règles concernant les indices multiples et leur succession. 

Cette partie de la CEI 60027 est une extension de la CEI 60027-1. Les symboles littéraux 
figurant déjà dans la CEI 60027-1 ne sont donc répétés que s’ils ont une signification 
particulière dans le domaine de la production, du transport et de la distribution de l’énergie 
électrique ou s’ils sont utilisés avec des indices particuliers dans ce domaine. 

La CEI 60027-1:1992 donne en 2.1 des conseils concernant l'emploi des lettres majuscules et 
minuscules et en 1.6 des conseils concernant la représentation des grandeurs complexes. 
Dans de nombreux cas, on indique donc seulement U au lieu de U, UU =  ou u. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l’application du présent 
document. Pour les références datées, seule l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références 
non datées, la dernière édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels 
amendements). 

CEI 60027-1:1992, Symboles littéraux à utiliser en électrotechnique – Partie 1: Généralités 
Amendement 1:1997  
Amendement 2:2005 

CEI 60027-2:2005, Symboles littéraux à utiliser en électrotechnique – Partie 2: 
Télécommunications et électronique 

CEI 60038:2009, Tensions normales de la CEI 

CEI 60050-121:1998, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 121: Electro-
magnétisme 

Amendement 1 (2002) 

CEI 60050-131:2002, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 131: Théorie des 
circuits 

Amendement 1 (2008) 

CEI 60050-141:2004, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 141: Systèmes et 
circuits polyphasés 

CEI 60050-151:2001, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 151: Dispositifs 
électriques et magnétiques 
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CEI 60050-195:1998, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 195: Mise à la 
terre et protection contre les chocs électriques 

Amendement 1 (2001) 

CEI 60050-411:1996,  Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International  – Chapitre 411: Machines 
tournantes 

Amendement 1 (2007) 

CEI 60050-421:1990, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 421: Transfor-
mateurs de puissance et bobines d’inductance 

CEI 60050-441:1984, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 441: Appa-
reillage et fusibles 

Amendement 1 (2000) 

CEI 60050-442:1998, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Partie 442: Petit appa-
reillage 

CEI 60050-448:1995,  Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 448: Protection 
des réseaux d’énergie 

CEI 60050-466:1990, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 466: Lignes 
électriques 

CEI 60050-601:1985, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 601: Production, 
transport et distribution de l’énergie électrique – Génàralités 

Amendement 1 (1998) 

CEI 60050-603:1986, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 603: Production, 
transport et distribution de l’énergie électrique – Planification et conduite des réseaux 

Amendement 1 (1998) 

CEI 60050-604:1987, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 604: Production, 
transport et distribution de l’énergie électrique – Exploitation 

Amendement 1 (1998) 

CEI 60050-811:1991, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International – Chapitre 811: Traction 
électrique 

CEI 60909-0:2001, Courants de court-circuit dans les réseaux triphasés à courant alternatif – 
Partie 0: Calcul des courants 

CEI/TR 60909-1:2002, Courants de court-circuit dans les réseaux triphasés à courant 
alternatif – Partie 1: Facteurs pour le calcul des courants de court-circuit conformément à la 
CEI 60909-0 

CEI/TR 60909-2:2008, Short-circuit currents in three-phase AC systems – Part 2: Data of 
electrical equipment for short-circuit current calculations 

Disponible en anglais seulement. 

CEI 60909-3:2003, Courants de court-circuit dans les réseaux triphasés à courant 
alternatif – Partie 3: Courants durant deux courts-circuits monophasés simultanés séparés à 
la terre et courants de court-circuit partiels s’écoulant à travers la terre 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



60027-7 © CEI:2010 – 35 – 

 

CEI 62428:2008, Energie électrique – Composantes modales dans les systèmes a.c. 
triphasés – Grandeurs et transformations 

CEI 80000-6:2008, Grandeurs et unités – Partie 6: Electromagnétisme 

 

 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 36 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010

3 
S

ym
bo

le
s 

lit
té

ra
ux

 p
ou

r 
le

s 
gr

an
de

ur
s 

al
te

rn
at

iv
es

 e
t t

ri
ph

as
ée

s 
et

 d
'a

ut
re

s 
gr

an
de

ur
s 

de
 r

és
ea

u 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

10
1 

 
ca

pa
ci

té
 p

ha
se

-t
er

re
 d

’u
ne

 li
gn

e 
C

Li
 

C
Li

E
 

i =
 1

, 2
, 3

 d
an

s 
le

s 
ré

se
au

x 
al

te
rn

at
ifs

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
s 

fa
ra

d 
F 

 

10
2 

 
ca

pa
ci

té
 e

nt
re

 p
ha

se
s 

d’
un

e 
lig

ne
 

C
Li

Lk
 

C
Li

k 
i, 

k 
= 

1,
 2

, 3
 a

ve
c 

i ≠
  k

 d
an

s 
le

s 
ré

se
au

x 
al

te
rn

at
ifs

 tr
ip

ha
sé

s 
fa

ra
d 

F 
 

10
3 

13
1-

14
-2

9 

60
02

7-
2 

m
at

ric
e 

hy
br

id
e 

H
 

 
Le

s 
no

m
s 

et
 le

s 
sy

m
bo

le
s 

de
s 

él
ém

en
ts

 s
on

t 
do

nn
és

 d
an

s 
la

 C
E

I 6
00

27
-2

. 
un

, o
hm

, 

si
em

en
s 

1,
 

S
Ω

,
 

 

10
4 

 
co

ur
an

t é
le

ct
riq

ue
 

I 
 

Le
 s

ym
bo

le
 g

én
ér

al
 I

 e
st

 u
til

is
é 

da
ns

 le
 c

as
 

de
 r

és
ea

ux
 a

lte
rn

at
ifs

 tr
ip

ha
sé

s 
po

ur
 

le
sq

ue
ls

 le
s 

tr
oi

s 
co

ur
an

ts
 s

on
t é

ga
ux

 o
u 

ap
pr

ox
im

at
iv

em
en

t é
ga

ux
. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

10
5 

44
1-

17
-0

6 

44
1-

17
-0

7 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t c

ou
pé

 p
ré

su
m

é,
 

co
ur

an
t c

ou
pé

 
bI

 
I a 

C
ou

ra
nt

 d
an

s 
le

 p
re

m
ie

r 
pô

le
 o

uv
ra

nt
 d

’u
n 

ap
pa

re
il 

de
 c

on
ne

xi
on

 (
di

sj
on

ct
eu

r)
 o

u 
da

ns
 

un
 fu

si
bl

e.
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

10
6 

 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

ch
ar

ge
 c

ap
ac

iti
f 

CI
 

 

3n
C

U
C

I
ω

=
, o

ù 
ω

 e
st

 la
 p

ul
sa

tio
n,

 C
 la

 

ca
pa

ci
té

 d
u 

sy
st

èm
e 

di
re

ct
 e

t 
n

U
 la

 te
ns

io
n 

no
m

in
al

e 
de

 la
 li

gn
e 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

tr
ip

ha
sé

e.
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

10
7 

 
co

ur
an

t c
ap

ac
iti

f d
e 

dé
fa

ut
 à

 la
 

te
rr

e 
C

e
I

 
 

C
e

I
 e

st
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 c
ap

ac
iti

f d
e 

dé
fa

ut
 

ph
as

e-
te

rr
e 

da
ns

 u
n 

ré
se

au
 à

 n
eu

tr
e 

is
ol

é 
(V

E
I 6

01
-0

2-
24

).
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

10
8 

13
1-

11
-2

2 
co

ur
an

t c
on

tin
u 

dI
 

D
C

I
 

va
le

ur
 m

oy
en

ne
, p

ar
 e

xe
m

pl
e 

da
ns

 le
 c

as
 

d’
un

e 
lia

is
on

 à
 c

ou
ra

nt
 c

on
tin

u 

P
ou

r 
le

 q
ua

lif
ic

at
if 

D
C

, v
oi

r 
la

 
C

E
I 6

00
50

-1
51

. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

10
9 

44
2-

01
-2

3 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

dé
fa

ut
 à

 la
 te

rr
e 

eI
 

 
V

oi
r 

le
s 

nu
m

ér
os

 1
07

 e
t 1

21
. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
0 

 
co

ur
an

t d
’e

xc
ita

tio
n 

FI
 

fI
 

C
ou

ra
nt

 d
an

s 
l’e

nr
ou

le
m

en
t d

’e
xc

ita
tio

n 
d’

un
e 

m
ac

hi
ne

. 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

11
1 

 
co

ur
an

t d
’e

xc
ita

tio
n 

à 
vi

de
 

F0I
 

f0I
 

 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 37 – 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

11
2 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

pe
rm

an
en

t à
 l’

en
dr

oi
t 

du
 c

ou
rt

-
ci

rc
ui

t 
kI

 
k3I

 
Le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t p
er

m
an

en
t e

st
 la

 
va

le
ur

 e
ffi

ca
ce

 d
’u

n 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 à

 l’
en

dr
oi

t d
u 

ré
se

au
 o

ù 
se

 p
ro

du
it 

le
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t, 

ap
rè

s 
am

or
tis

se
m

en
t d

e 
to

us
 

le
s 

ph
én

om
èn

es
 tr

an
si

to
ire

s.
 

C
ou

ra
nt

s 
de

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t d
’in

di
ce

 k
 d

an
s 

le
s 

ré
se

au
x 

à 
ne

ut
re

 m
is

 à
 la

 te
rr

e 
di

re
ct

em
en

t 
ou

 p
ar

 im
pé

da
nc

e 
(V

E
I 6

01
-0

2-
25

, V
E

I  
60

1-
02

-2
6)

. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
3 

60
90

9-
1 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t t

ra
ns

ito
ire

 
à 

l’e
nd

ro
it 

du
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t 

' kI
 

' k3I
 

Le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t t

ra
ns

ito
ire

 e
st

 la
 

va
le

ur
 e

ffi
ca

ce
 d

’u
n 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

tr
ip

ha
sé

 à
 l’

en
dr

oi
t o

ù 
se

 p
ro

du
it 

le
 c

ou
rt

-
ci

rc
ui

t, 
ap

rè
s 

am
or

tis
se

m
en

t d
u 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t s

ub
tr

an
si

to
ire

. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
4 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

su
bt

ra
ns

ito
ire

 à
 l’

en
dr

oi
t d

u 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

" kI
 

" k3I
  

Le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t s

ym
ét

riq
ue

 in
iti

al
 

à 
l'e

nd
ro

it 
d'

un
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t e

st
 la

 v
al

eu
r 

ef
fic

ac
e 

de
 la

 c
om

po
sa

nt
e 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

d’
un

 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t t
rip

ha
sé

 p
ré

su
m

é.
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
5 

12
1-

11
-1

3 
M

O
D

 
co

ur
an

t d
’u

n 
co

nd
uc

te
ur

 d
e 

lig
ne

 
LiI

 
 

i =
 1

, 2
, 3

 d
an

s 
le

s 
ré

se
au

x 
al

te
rn

at
ifs

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
s.

 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

11
6 

41
1-

48
-1

6 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t à

 r
ot

or
 b

lo
qu

é 
LRI

 
anI

 
LRI

 e
st

 le
 p

lu
s 

gr
an

d 
co

ur
an

t 
ef

fic
ac

e 
d’

un
 

m
ot

eu
r 

as
yn

ch
ro

ne
 a

lim
en

té
 à

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
as

si
gn

ée
 e

t à
 la

 f
ré

qu
en

ce
 a

ss
ig

né
e 

du
 

ro
to

r,
 le

 r
ot

or
 é

ta
nt

 b
lo

qu
é 

da
ns

 la
 p

os
iti

on
 

la
 p

lu
s 

dé
fa

vo
ra

bl
e.

 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
7 

 
co

ur
an

t d
'a

im
an

ta
tio

n 
mI

 
μI

 
mI

 e
st

 le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

’a
im

an
ta

tio
n 

d'
un

e 
m

ac
hi

ne
, d

'u
ne

 b
ob

in
e 

d'
in

du
ct

an
ce

, d
'u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r,
 e

tc
. C

E
I 6

00
27

-1
, T

ab
le

au
 6

, 
in

di
ce

s:
 m

, m
ag

. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
8 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t d

e 
cr

êt
e 

à 
l’e

nd
ro

it 
du

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t 
pi

 
p3i

 
Le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t d
e 

cr
êt

e 
es

t l
a 

va
le

ur
 in

st
an

ta
né

e 
m

ax
im

al
e 

po
ss

ib
le

 d
’u

n 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t t
rip

ha
sé

 p
ré

su
m

é.
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

11
9 

 
co

ur
an

t t
he

rm
iq

ue
m

en
t 

ad
m

is
si

bl
e 

en
 r

ég
im

e 
co

nt
in

u 
pe

r
I

 
I d 

 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 38 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

12
0 

41
1-

48
-2

3 
M

O
D

 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t d
e 

cr
êt

e 
d’

un
e 

gé
né

ra
tr

ic
e 

pGi
 

 
V

al
eu

r 
de

 c
rê

te
 a

tt
ei

nt
e 

pa
r 

le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

an
s 

un
 e

nr
ou

le
m

en
t d

’in
du

it 
du

ra
nt

 la
 d

em
i-

pé
rio

de
 s

ui
va

nt
 u

n 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

br
us

qu
e 

de
 

l’e
nr

ou
le

m
en

t, 
so

us
 la

 c
on

di
tio

n 
qu

e 
la

 
va

le
ur

 in
iti

al
e 

de
 c

ha
qu

e 
co

m
po

sa
nt

e 
ap

ér
io

di
qu

e 
du

 c
ou

ra
nt

 e
st

 m
ax

im
al

e.
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

12
1 

42
1-

04
-0

5 
co

ur
an

t a
ss

ig
né

 
rI

 
 

Le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 a

ss
ig

né
 e

st
 in

di
qu

é 
pa

r 
le

 
fa

br
ic

an
t d

e 
m

at
ér

ie
l é

le
ct

riq
ue

 p
ou

r 
un

e 
gé

né
ra

tr
ic

e,
 u

n 
m

ot
eu

r,
 u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r,
 

un
e 

in
du

ct
an

ce
, e

tc
.; 

si
 n

éc
es

sa
ire

, u
til

is
er

 
un

 in
di

ce
 s

up
pl

ém
en

ta
ire

 d
'a

pr
ès

 6
.3

. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

12
2 

 
co

ur
an

t a
ss

ig
né

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
de

 c
ou

ra
nt

 
rC

T
I

 
 

 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

12
3 

41
1-

54
-0

7 
co

ur
an

t d
’e

xc
ita

tio
n 

as
si

gn
é 

rFI
 

rfI
 

 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

12
4 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t a

ss
ig

né
 d

’u
ne

 g
én

ér
at

ric
e

rGI
 

 
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

12
5 

 
co

ur
an

t r
és

id
ue

l t
er

re
-d

éf
au

t 
rs

d
I

 
R

es
t

I
 

C
ou

ra
nt

 à
 l’

en
dr

oi
t d

'u
n 

dé
fa

ut
 d

’u
n 

ré
se

au
 

co
m

pe
ns

é 
pa

r 
bo

bi
ne

 d
’e

xt
in

ct
io

n 
(v

oi
r 

V
E

I 6
01

-0
2-

27
).

 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

12
6 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t a

ss
ig

né
 d

u 
cô

té
 h

au
te

 
te

ns
io

n 
d’

un
 tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
rT

H
V

I
 

 
U

til
is

er
 r

es
pe

ct
iv

em
en

t I
rT

M
V
 e

t I
rT

LV
 d

u 
cô

té
 

m
oy

en
ne

 te
ns

io
n 

et
 d

u 
cô

té
 b

as
se

 te
ns

io
n.

 
am

pè
re

 
A

 
 

12
7 

44
8-

11
-3

0 
co

ur
an

t d
’a

pp
el

 
ru

sh
I

 
 

C
ou

ra
nt

 d
’a

pp
el

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r.
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

12
8 

 
co

ur
an

t a
ss

ig
né

 d
’u

n 
en

ro
ul

em
en

t
rW

rw
,

I
I

 
 

(W
) 

po
ur

 l'
en

ro
ul

em
en

t h
au

te
 te

ns
io

n 
d’

un
 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r 

ou
 (

w
) 

po
ur

 l'
en

ro
ul

em
en

t 
ba

ss
e 

te
ns

io
n.

  
V

oi
r 

n°
 2

53
 p

ou
r 

le
s 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
rs

 à
 tr

oi
s 

en
ro

ul
em

en
ts

. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 39 – 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

12
9 

60
90

9-
0 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t é

qu
iv

al
en

t 
th

er
m

iq
ue

 
thI

 
 

V
al

eu
r 

ef
fic

ac
e 

du
 c

ou
ra

nt
 a

ya
nt

 le
 m

êm
e 

ef
fe

t t
he

rm
iq

ue
 e

t l
a 

m
êm

e 
du

ré
e 

qu
e 

le
 

vé
rit

ab
le

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t, 
qu

i p
eu

t 
co

m
po

rt
er

 
un

e 
co

m
po

sa
nt

e 
co

nt
in

ue
 e

t 
pe

ut
 d

im
in

ue
r 

av
ec

 le
 te

m
ps

: 
"

th
k

I
I

m
n

=
+

 

où
 

'' kI
 e

st
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 (

n°
 1

13
),

 m
 e

st
 le

 fa
ct

eu
r 

d'
ef

fe
t t

he
rm

iq
ue

 d
e 

la
 c

om
po

sa
nt

e 
co

nt
in

ue
 

du
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t (

n°
 2

29
) 

et
 n

 e
st

 
le

 fa
ct

eu
r 

d'
ef

fe
t t

he
rm

iq
ue

 d
e 

la
 

co
m

po
sa

nt
e 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

du
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t (

n°
 2

32
).

 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

13
0 

 
co

ur
an

ts
 a

ux
 b

or
ne

s 
de

s 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

rs
 a

lte
rn

at
ifs

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
s 

à 
de

ux
 e

nr
ou

le
m

en
ts

 
U

V
W

,
,

I
I

I

u
v

w
,

,
I

I
I

 

 
In

di
ce

s 
U

, V
, W

 p
ou

r 
le

 c
ôt

é 
ha

ut
e 

te
ns

io
n 

In
di

ce
s 

u,
 v

, 
w

 p
ou

r 
le

 c
ôt

é 
ba

ss
e 

te
ns

io
n 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

13
1 

 
co

ur
an

ts
 a

ux
 b

or
ne

s 
de

 
l’e

nr
ou

le
m

en
t t

er
tia

ire
 d

’u
n 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r 

al
te

rn
at

if 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 

x
y

z
,

,
I

I
I

 
 

Il 
co

nv
ie

nt
 d

'u
til

is
er

 le
s 

in
di

ce
s 

x,
 y

, z
 d

an
s 

le
 c

as
 d

'e
nr

ou
le

m
en

ts
 à

 c
ou

pl
ag

e 
en

 
tr

ia
ng

le
. 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

13
2 

 
co

ur
an

t d
’e

nr
ou

le
m

en
t 

W
w

, i
i

I
I

 
 

i =
 1

,2
,3

 d
an

s 
le

s 
ré

se
au

x 
al

te
rn

at
ifs

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
s.

 

P
ar

 e
xe

m
pl

e 
in

di
ce

 W
 d

u 
cô

té
 h

au
te

 te
ns

io
n 

et
 w

 d
u 

cô
té

 b
as

se
 te

ns
io

n 
(v

oi
r 

n°
 2

52
).

 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

13
3 

 
co

m
po

sa
nt

e 
ha

rm
on

iq
ue

 d
e 

co
ur

an
t 

I v
 

 
ν

= 
(2

),
 3

, (
4)

, 5
 ..

.  
≠ 

1;
 

f
f

ν
ν

=
 

am
pè

re
 

A
 

 

13
4 

13
1-

11
-4

2 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

ac
tiv

e 
P 

 
D

an
s 

un
 r

és
ea

u 
al

te
rn

at
if 

tr
ip

ha
sé

 s
iè

ge
 d

e 
te

ns
io

ns
 e

t d
e 

co
ur

an
ts

 s
in

us
oï

da
ux

 

sy
m

ét
riq

ue
s:

 
ϕ

co
s

U
I

P
3

=
 

w
at

t 
W

 
E

n 
pr

at
iq

ue
, l

e 
pl

us
 

so
uv

en
t e

n 
kW

 o
u 

en
 

M
W

. 

13
5 

 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

co
nt

in
ue

 
dP

 
D

C
P

 
d

d
d

P
U

I
=

, o
ù 

d
U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
en

tr
e 

co
nd

uc
te

ur
s 

d'
un

e 
lig

ne
 s

up
ra

co
nd

uc
tr

ic
e 

(n
° 

14
9)

 e
t 

dI
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 c
on

tin
u 

(n
° 

10
8)

 a
u 

m
êm

e 
en

dr
oi

t. 

w
at

t 
W

 
 

13
6 

12
1-

12
-1

1 
pe

rt
es

 d
ié

le
ct

riq
ue

s 
di

el
P

 
P ε

 
 

w
at

t 
W

 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 40 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

13
7 

42
1-

06
-0

3 
M

O
D

 
pe

rt
es

 e
n 

ch
ar

ge
 d

an
s 

le
s 

en
ro

ul
em

en
ts

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
à 

co
ur

an
t a

ss
ig

né
 

kr
T

P
 

 
P

ou
r 

un
 tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 à

 d
eu

x 
en

ro
ul

em
en

ts
 (

T)
, l

'u
n 

de
s 

cô
té

s 
es

t c
ou

rt
-

ci
rc

ui
té

 (
k)

 e
t l

'a
ut

re
 e

st
 a

lim
en

té
 a

u 
co

ur
an

t 
as

si
gn

é 
(r

) 
de

 c
e 

cô
té

 à
 la

 p
ris

e 
pr

in
ci

pa
le

. 

P
ou

r 
le

s 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

rs
 à

 tr
oi

s 
en

ro
ul

em
en

ts
, i

l f
au

t t
ro

is
 m

es
ur

es
 o

u 
ca

lc
ul

s 
(v

oi
r 

la
 C

E
I 6

09
09

-0
 e

t 
la

 
C

E
I 6

09
09

-2
).

 

w
at

t 
W

 
 

13
8 

 
ch

ar
ge

 d
’u

ne
 li

gn
e 

su
r 

im
pé

da
nc

e 
d’

on
de

 
na

t
P

 
 

C
ha

rg
e 

su
r 

im
pé

da
nc

e 
d’

on
de

 d
’u

ne
 li

gn
e 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

tr
ip

ha
sé

e 
da

ns
 le

 c
as

 d
e 

n
U

 

2
na

t
n

W
/

P
U

Z
=

  

où
 

n
U

 e
st

 la
 v

al
eu

r 
no

m
in

al
e 

de
 la

 te
ns

io
n 

co
m

po
sé

e 
(n

° 
15

9)
 e

t 
W

W
1

Z
Z

=
 e

st
 

l'i
m

pé
da

nc
e 

d'
on

de
 d

ire
ct

e 
de

 la
 li

gn
e 

 
(n

° 
18

6)
. 

w
at

t 
W

 
 

13
9 

 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

m
éc

an
iq

ue
 a

ss
ig

né
e 

d’
un

 m
ot

eu
r 

rMP
 

 
P

ou
r 

un
 m

ot
eu

r 
as

yn
ch

ro
ne

 tr
ip

ha
sé

: 

rM
rM

rM
rM

rM
3

co
s

P
U

I
ϕ

η
=

 

où
 

rM
U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
as

si
gn

ée
, 

rMI
 le

 

co
ur

an
t a

ss
ig

né
, 

rMϕ
 le

 d
ép

ha
sa

ge
 e

t 
rMη

 
le

 r
en

de
m

en
t d

u 
m

ot
eu

r.
 

w
at

t 
W

 
 

14
0 

13
1-

11
-4

3 

80
00

0-
6,

 
6-

61
 

pu
is

sa
nc

e 
no

n 
ac

tiv
e 

Q
~,

 Q
′ 

 
2

2
~

Q
S

P
=

−
, o

ù 
S

 e
st

 la
 p

ui
ss

an
ce

 

ap
pa

re
nt

e 
(n

° 
14

2)
 e

t 
P

 la
 p

ui
ss

an
ce

 a
ct

iv
e 

(n
° 

13
4)

 

vo
lt 

am
pè

re
 

V
A

 
 

14
1 

13
1-

11
-4

4 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

ré
ac

tiv
e 

Q
 

 
La

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
ne

 d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
ut

ili
sé

e 
qu

e 
po

ur
 le

s 
ré

se
au

x 
al

te
rn

at
ifs

 tr
ip

ha
sé

s 
à 

te
ns

io
ns

 e
t 

co
ur

an
ts

 s
ym

ét
riq

ue
s:

  

3
si

n
si

n
Q

U
I

S
ϕ

ϕ
=

=
 

où
 S

 e
st

 la
 p

ui
ss

an
ce

 a
pp

ar
en

te
 (

n°
 1

42
) 

et
 

u
i

ϕ
ϕ

ϕ
=

−
 e

st
 le

 d
ép

ha
sa

ge
 o

u 
di

ffé
re

nc
e 

en
tr

e 
la

 p
ha

se
 à

 l'
or

ig
in

e 
uϕ

 d
e 

la
 te

ns
io

n 
et

 

la
 p

ha
se

 à
 l'

or
ig

in
e 

iϕ
 d

u 
co

ur
an

t 
(C

E
I 8

00
00

-6
, 6

-4
8)

. 

vo
lt 

am
pè

re
 

V
A

 
en

 p
ra

tiq
ue

, l
e 

pl
us

 
so

uv
en

t e
n 

va
r,

 k
va

r,
 

M
va

r 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 41 – 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

14
2 

13
1-

11
-4

1 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

ap
pa

re
nt

e 
S 

 
D

an
s 

un
 r

és
ea

u 
al

te
rn

at
if 

tr
ip

ha
sé

 
sy

m
ét

riq
ue

:  

U
I

S
3

=
 

où
 U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
(n

° 
14

7)
 c

om
po

sé
e 

et
 

I
 e

st
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 (
n°

 1
04

) 
de

 li
gn

e.
 

vo
lt 

am
pè

re
 

V
A

 
en

 p
ra

tiq
ue

, l
e 

pl
us

 
so

uv
en

t e
n 

kV
A

, M
V

A
 

14
3 

60
1-

01
-1

4 
M

O
D

 

60
90

9-
0 

pu
is

sa
nc

e 
de

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t  
" kS

 
 

La
 p

ui
ss

an
ce

 a
pp

ar
en

te
 d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

da
ns

 u
n 

ré
se

au
 a

lte
rn

at
if 

tr
ip

ha
sé

 
sy

m
ét

riq
ue

 e
st

:  
"

"
k

n
k

3
S

U
I

=
  

où
 

n
U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
co

m
po

sé
e 

no
m

in
al

e 

(n
° 

15
9)

 e
t 

'' kI
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 (

n°
 1

14
).

 

vo
lt 

am
pè

re
 

V
A

 
en

 p
ra

tiq
ue

, l
e 

pl
us

 
so

uv
en

t e
n 

M
V

A
 

14
4 

60
90

9-
0 

pu
is

sa
nc

e 
de

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t d
'u

ne
 

ar
tè

re
 d

e 
ré

se
au

 a
lte

rn
at

if 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 a

u 
po

in
t d

e 
co

nn
ex

io
n 

Q
 

" kQS
 

 
" kQ

nQ
" kQ

I
U

S
3

=
 

où
 

nQ
U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
co

m
po

sé
e 

no
m

in
al

e 

et
 

'' kQI
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 a

u 
po

in
t d

e 
co

nn
ex

io
n 

Q
. 

vo
lt 

am
pè

re
 

V
A

 
en

 p
ra

tiq
ue

, l
e 

pl
us

 
so

uv
en

t e
n 

M
V

A
 

14
5 

 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

ap
pa

re
nt

e 
as

si
gn

ée
 

rS
 

 
E

xe
m

pl
es

 p
ou

r 
un

 a
pp

ar
ei

l é
le

ct
riq

ue
: S

rG
, 

S
rT

 (
po

ur
 le

s 
in

di
ce

s,
 v

oi
r 

6.
3)

. 
vo

lt 
am

pè
re

 
V

A
 

en
 p

ra
tiq

ue
, l

e 
pl

us
 

so
uv

en
t e

n 
kV

A
, M

V
A

 

14
6 

62
42

8 
m

at
ric

e 
de

 tr
an

sf
or

m
at

io
n 

T 
 

ST
: m

at
ric

e 
de

 tr
an

sf
or

m
at

io
n 

po
ur

 le
s 

co
m

po
sa

nt
es

 s
ym

ét
riq

ue
s 

no
n 

no
rm

al
is

ée
s 

(v
oi

r 
n°

 2
56

).
 

on
e 

1 
 

14
7 

12
1-

11
-2

7 
te

ns
io

n 
él

ec
tr

iq
ue

,  
te

ns
io

n 
U

 
 

U
 e

st
 le

 s
ym

bo
le

 g
én

ér
al

, s
an

s 
au

tr
e 

in
di

ca
tio

n:
 te

ns
io

n 
co

m
po

sé
e,

 t
en

si
on

 e
nt

re
 

ph
as

es
. 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

14
8 

19
5-

05
-1

1 
te

ns
io

n 
de

 c
on

ta
ct

 e
ffe

ct
iv

e 
B

U
 

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

14
9 

 
te

ns
io

n 
co

nt
in

ue
 

d
U

 
D

C
U

 
V

al
eu

r 
m

oy
en

ne
, p

ar
 e

xe
m

pl
e 

da
ns

 le
 c

as
 

d'
un

e 
lig

ne
 e

n 
co

ur
an

t c
on

tin
u.

 

P
ou

r 
la

 q
ua

lif
ic

at
if 

D
C

, v
oi

r 
la

 
C

E
I 6

00
50

-1
51

, 1
51

-1
5-

02
. 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

15
0 

60
90

9-
3 

po
te

nt
ie

l d
e 

te
rr

e 
E

U
 

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

15
1 

 
te

ns
io

n 
d’

ex
ci

ta
tio

n 
F

U
 

f
U

 
Te

ns
io

n 
su

r 
l’e

nr
ou

le
m

en
t d

’e
xc

ita
tio

n 
d’

un
e 

m
ac

hi
ne

. 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 42 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

15
2 

41
1-

54
-0

6 
te

ns
io

n 
pl

af
on

d 
du

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
d'

ex
ci

ta
tio

n 
F

m
ax

U
 

fm
ax

U
 

 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

15
3 

19
5-

05
-0

3 
te

ns
io

n 
ph

as
e-

te
rr

e 
L

i
U

 
L

Ei
U

 
i  =

 1
, 2

, 3
 d

an
s 

le
s 

ré
se

au
x 

al
te

rn
at

ifs
 

tr
ip

ha
sé

s.
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

15
4 

19
5-

05
-0

1 

14
1-

03
-0

6 

te
ns

io
n 

co
m

po
sé

e,
  

te
ns

io
n 

en
tr

e 
ph

as
es

 
L

Li
k

U
 

L
ik

U
 

i , 
k 

= 
1,

 2
, 3

 a
ve

c 
i ≠

 k
 d

an
s 

le
s 

ré
se

au
x 

al
te

rn
at

ifs
 tr

ip
ha

sé
s.

 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

15
5 

19
5-

05
-0

2 

14
1-

03
-0

9 

te
ns

io
n 

si
m

pl
e,

  
te

ns
io

n 
ph

as
e-

ne
ut

re
 

L
Ni

U
 

 
i =

1,
2,

3 
da

ns
 le

s 
ré

se
au

x 
al

te
rn

at
ifs

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
s 

av
ec

 n
eu

tr
e 

(r
és

ea
ux

 à
 b

as
se

 
te

ns
io

n)
. 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

15
6 

42
1-

09
-0

1 

60
03

8 

te
ns

io
n 

la
 p

lu
s 

él
ev

ée
 p

ou
r 

le
 

m
at

ér
ie

l 
m

U
 

 
V

al
eu

r 
ef

fic
ac

e 
la

 p
lu

s 
él

ev
ée

 d
e 

la
 te

ns
io

n 
en

tr
e 

ph
as

es
 a

dm
is

si
bl

e 
pa

r 
l’a

pp
ar

ei
l e

n 
pe

rm
an

en
ce

. 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

15
7 

60
1-

01
-2

3 

60
1-

01
-2

4 

te
ns

io
ns

 la
 p

lu
s 

él
ev

ée
 e

t l
a 

pl
us

 
ba

ss
e 

d’
un

 r
és

ea
u 

m
ax

U
 

m
in

U
 

N
m

ax
U

 

N
m

in
U

 

V
E

I: 
te

ns
io

n 
la

 p
lu

s 
él

ev
ée

 (
ba

ss
e)

 d
’u

n 
ré

se
au

 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

15
8 

60
1-

01
-3

2 
te

ns
io

n 
en

tr
e 

le
 p

oi
nt

 n
eu

tr
e 

ou
 le

 
co

nd
uc

te
ur

 n
eu

tr
e 

et
 la

 te
rr

e 
U

N
E

 
 

V
E

I: 
te

ns
io

n 
de

 d
ép

la
ce

m
en

t d
u 

po
in

t n
eu

tr
e 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

15
9 

44
2-

01
-0

4 

60
1-

01
-2

1 

te
ns

io
n 

no
m

in
al

e 
d’

un
 r

és
ea

u 
ou

 
d'

un
e 

lig
ne

 
n

U
 

 
La

 te
ns

io
n 

no
m

in
al

e 
d’

un
 r

és
ea

u 
es

t t
ou

jo
ur

s 
un

e 
te

ns
io

n 
co

m
po

sé
e.

 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

16
0 

41
1-

49
-0

2 
te

ns
io

n 
gé

né
ré

e 
sy

nc
hr

on
e 

P
U

 
p

U
 

Te
ns

io
n 

qu
i s

er
ai

t i
nd

ui
te

 d
an

s 
le

s 
en

ro
ul

em
en

ts
 d

’in
du

it 
en

 c
irc

ui
t o

uv
er

t, 
en

 
l’a

bs
en

ce
 d

e 
sa

tu
ra

tio
n,

 p
ar

 le
 f

lu
x 

co
rr

es
po

nd
an

t a
u 

co
ur

an
t d

’e
xc

ita
tio

n 
da

ns
 

le
 r

ég
im

e 
co

ns
id

ér
é.

 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
1 

44
2-

01
-0

3 
M

O
D

 
te

ns
io

n 
as

si
gn

ée
 

r
U

 
 

Te
ns

io
n 

co
m

po
sé

e 
d’

un
 a

pp
ar

ei
l é

le
ct

riq
ue

, 
d’

un
 a

lte
rn

at
eu

r,
 d

’u
n 

m
ot

eu
r,

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r,
 d

’u
ne

 in
du

ct
an

ce
, e

tc
., 

av
ec

, 
si

 n
éc

es
sa

ire
, 

un
 in

di
ce

 s
el

on
 6

.3
. 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
2 

41
1-

54
-0

8 
te

ns
io

n 
de

 c
ha

m
p 

as
si

gn
ée

 
rF

U
 

rf
U

 
V

oi
r 

pa
ra

gr
ap

he
 6

.6
. 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
3 

42
1-

04
-0

1 
te

ns
io

n 
as

si
gn

ée
 d

’u
n 

en
ro

ul
em

en
t 

rW
rw

,
U

U
 

 
V

oi
r 

au
ss

i n
° 

12
8.

 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

16
4 

19
5-

05
-1

2 
te

ns
io

n 
de

 p
as

 
S

U
 

S
te

p
U

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
5 

13
1-

12
-2

2 
te

ns
io

n 
de

 s
ou

rc
e 

s
U

 
q

U
 

 
vo

lt 
V

 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 43 – 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

16
6 

41
1-

49
-1

3 
te

ns
io

n 
tr

an
si

to
ire

 lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 
' d

U
 

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
7 

41
1-

49
-1

4 
te

ns
io

n 
tr

an
si

to
ire

 tr
an

sv
er

sa
le

 
' q

U
 

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
8 

41
1-

49
-1

1 
te

ns
io

n 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 

lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 
" d

U
 

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

16
9 

41
1-

49
-1

2 
te

ns
io

n 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 

tr
an

sv
er

sa
le

 
" q

U
 

 
 

vo
lt 

V
 

 

17
0 

41
1-

50
-0

7 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

sy
nc

hr
on

e 
lo

ng
itu

di
na

le
d

X
 

 
 

oh
m

 
Ω

 
 

17
1 

41
1-

50
-0

8 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

sy
nc

hr
on

e 
tr

an
sv

er
sa

le
 

q
X

 
 

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

17
2 

41
1-

50
-0

9 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

tr
an

si
to

ire
 lo

ng
itu

di
na

le
' d

X
 

 
 

oh
m

 
Ω

 
 

17
3 

41
1-

50
-1

0 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

tr
an

si
to

ire
 tr

an
sv

er
sa

le
 

' q
X

 
 

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

17
4 

41
1-

50
-1

1 

60
90

9-
0 

ré
ac

ta
nc

e 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 

lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 
d"

X
 

 
d"

X
 e

st
 la

 r
éa

ct
an

ce
 é

qu
iv

al
en

te
 d

'u
ne

 
m

ac
hi

ne
 s

yn
ch

ro
ne

 à
 l'

in
st

an
t 

d'
un

 c
ou

rt
-

ci
rc

ui
t t

rip
ha

sé
 . 

P
ou

r 
ca

lc
ul

er
 le

s 
co

ur
an

ts
 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t, 

on
 d

oi
t u

til
is

er
 la

 v
al

eu
r 

sa
tu

ré
e 

de
 

d"
X

. 

oh
m

 
Ω

 
 

17
5 

41
1-

50
-1

2 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

su
bt

ra
ns

ito
ire

 
tr

an
sv

er
sa

le
 

" q
X

 
 

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

17
6 

 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

m
ut

ue
lle

 
m

X
 

 
 

oh
m

 
Ω

 
 

17
7 

 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

pr
op

re
 

s
X

 
 

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

17
8 

 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

de
 f

ui
te

 
σ

X
 

X l
 

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

17
9 

13
1-

14
-2

5 

60
02

7-
2 

m
at

ric
e 

d'
ad

m
itt

an
ce

 
Y

 
A

 
Le

s 
no

m
s 

et
 s

ym
bo

le
s 

de
s 

él
ém

en
ts

 s
on

t 
do

nn
és

 d
an

s 
la

 C
E

I 6
00

27
-2

. 
si

em
en

s 
S

 
 

18
0 

 
ad

m
itt

an
ce

 h
om

op
ol

ai
re

 li
né

iq
ue

 
' 0Y
 

 
'

'
'

j
0

0
0

C
G

Y
ω

+
=

 
si

em
en

s 
pa

r 
m

èt
re

 
S

/m
 

 

18
1 

 
ad

m
itt

an
ce

 d
ire

ct
e 

lin
éi

qu
e 

' 1Y
 

 
'

'
'

j
1

1
1

C
G

Y
ω

+
=

 
si

em
en

s 
pa

r 
m

èt
re

 
S

/m
 

 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 44 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 S
I 

N
° 

N
um

ér
o 

V
E

I 
et

/o
u 

C
E

I 
N

om
 d

e 
la

 g
ra

nd
eu

r 
S

ym
bo

le
 

pr
in

ci
pa

l 
S

ym
bo

le
 d

e 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

18
2 

 
ad

m
itt

an
ce

 in
ve

rs
e 

lin
éi

qu
e 

' 2Y
 

 
'

'
'

2
2

2
j

Y
G

C
ω

=
+

 
si

em
en

s 
pa

r 
m

èt
re

 
S

/m
 

 

18
3 

13
1-

14
-2

4 
m

at
ric

e 
d’

im
pé

da
nc

e 
Z 

 
Le

s 
no

m
s 

et
 s

ym
bo

le
s 

de
s 

él
ém

en
ts

 s
on

t 
do

nn
és

 d
an

s 
la

 C
E

I 6
00

27
-2

. 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

18
4 

60
90

9-
0 

im
pé

da
nc

e 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 d

’u
n 

al
te

rn
at

eu
r 

" GZ
 

 
"

"
G

d
G

j
Z

R
X

=
+

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

18
5 

 
im

pé
da

nc
e 

d’
on

de
 h

om
op

ol
ai

re
 

d’
un

e 
lig

ne
 

W
0

Z
 

 
'

'
W

0
0

0
/

Z
Z

Y
=

  
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

18
6 

60
3-

02
-2

3 
im

pé
da

nc
e 

d’
on

de
 d

ire
ct

e 
d’

un
e 

lig
ne

 
W

1
Z

 
WZ

 
'

'
W

1
1

1
/

Z
Z

Y
=

 
oh

m
 

Ω
 

 

18
7 

44
8-

11
-2

9 
M

O
D

 
im

pé
da

nc
e 

d’
on

de
 h

om
op

ol
ai

re
 

lin
éi

qu
e 

d’
un

e 
lig

ne
 

' 0Z
 

 
'

'
'

j
0

0
0

L
R

Z
ω

+
=

 
oh

m
 p

ar
 

m
èt

re
 

Ω
/m

 
le

 p
lu

s 
so

uv
en

t e
n 

Ω
/k

m
  

18
8 

44
8-

11
-2

7 
M

O
D

 
im

pé
da

nc
e 

d’
on

de
 d

ire
ct

e 
lin

éi
qu

e 
d’

un
e 

lig
ne

 
' 1Z

  
 

'
'

'
j

1
1

1
L

R
Z

ω
+

=
 

oh
m

 p
ar

 
m

èt
re

 
Ω

/m
 

le
 p

lu
s 

so
uv

en
t e

n 
Ω

/k
m

  

18
9 

44
8-

11
-2

8 
M

O
D

 
im

pé
da

nc
e 

d’
on

de
 in

ve
rs

e 
lin

éi
qu

e 
d’

un
e 

lig
ne

 
' 2Z

  
 

'
'

'
j

2
2

2
L

R
Z

ω
+

=
 

oh
m

 p
ar

 
m

èt
re

 
Ω

/m
 

le
 p

lu
s 

so
uv

en
t e

n 
Ω

/k
m

  

19
0 

 
ar

gu
m

en
t d

e 
l’a

dm
itt

an
ce

 
α

 
 

α
= 

ar
ct

an
 (

B/
G

) 
po

ur
 

j
Y

G
B

=
+

 
ra

di
an

 
ra

d 
 

19
1 

 
ar

gu
m

en
t d

e 
l’i

m
pé

da
nc

e 
γ

 
ϑ 

γ
= 

ar
ct

an
 (

X/
T)

 p
ou

r 
j

Z
R

X
=

+
 

ra
di

an
 

ra
d 

 

19
2 

 
an

gl
e 

de
 c

ha
rg

e 
Pδ

  
 

L’
an

gl
e 

de
 c

ha
rg

e 
es

t l
’a

ng
le

 e
nt

re
 

1G
U

 e
t 

P
U

 p
ou

r 
un

e 
m

ac
hi

ne
 s

yn
ch

ro
ne

. 

ra
di

an
 

ra
d 

 

19
3 

 
an

gl
e 

en
tr

e 
U

i e
t U

k 
ikδ

 
ikϑ

 
uk

ui
ik

ϕ
ϕ

δ
−

=
 

ra
di

an
 

ra
d 

 

19
4 

60
90

9-
3 

pr
of

on
de

ur
 d

e 
pé

né
tr

at
io

n 
de

 la
 

te
rr

e 
Eδ

 
 

La
 p

ro
fo

nd
eu

r 
de

 p
én

ét
ra

tio
n 

da
ns

 la
 te

rr
e 

po
ur

 u
ne

 li
gn

e 
de

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 in
fin

ie
 e

st
: 

E
E

/
/

,
ρ

ωμ
δ

0
85

14
1

=
 

où
 ω

 e
st

 la
 p

ul
sa

tio
n,

 
0μ

 la
 c

on
st

an
te

 
m

ag
né

tiq
ue

 (
C

E
I  

60
05

0-
12

1,
 1

21
-1

1-
14

) 
et

 

Eρ
 la

 r
és

is
tiv

ité
 d

e 
la

 te
rr

e 
(n

° 
19

5)
. 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

19
5 

60
90

9-
3 

ré
si

st
iv

ité
 d

e 
la

 te
rr

e 
Eρ

 
 

 
oh

m
 m

èt
re

Ω
m

 
 

 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 45 – 

4 
S

ym
bo

le
s 

lit
té

ra
ux

 p
ou

r 
l'e

sp
ac

e 
et

 le
 te

m
ps

 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 
S

I 
N

° 
N

um
ér

o 
V

E
I 

et
/o

u 
C

E
I 

N
om

 d
e 

la
 g

ra
nd

eu
r 

S
ym

bo
le

 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

S
ym

bo
le

 
de

 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

19
6 

 
di

am
èt

re
 d

’u
n 

co
nd

uc
te

ur
 d

e 
lig

ne
 

LD
 

Ld
 

D
ia

m
èt

re
 a

pp
ar

en
t d

’u
n 

co
nd

uc
te

ur
 d

iv
is

é,
 

vo
ir 

V
E

I 5
81

-0
3-

51
. 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

19
7 

 
di

st
an

ce
 

d 
a 

D
is

ta
nc

e 
en

tr
e 

de
ux

 c
on

du
ct

eu
rs

 d
e 

lig
ne

: 

L
Li

k
d

 
m

èt
re

 
m

 
 

19
8 

46
6-

05
-1

3 
di

st
an

ce
 à

 la
 m

as
se

 
LE

m
in

d
 

 
 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

19
9 

 
flè

ch
e 

d’
un

 c
on

du
ct

eu
r 

de
 li

gn
e 

d’
un

e 
lig

ne
 a

ér
ie

nn
e 

f 
 

f m
ax

: v
al

eu
r 

m
ax

im
al

e 
po

ur
 u

ne
 p

or
té

e 
ho

riz
on

ta
le

 e
nt

re
 d

eu
x 

py
lô

ne
s 

(f
lè

ch
e 

m
éd

ia
ne

),
 v

oi
r 

V
E

I 4
66

-0
3-

09
 e

t s
a 

Fi
gu

re
 4

46
-1

. 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

20
0 

70
2-

01
-0

7 
fr

éq
ue

nc
e 

pr
op

re
  

ef
 

 
f e

 =
 ω

e 
/ 2

π,
, v

oi
r 

n°
 2

19
 

he
rt

z 
H

z 
 

20
1 

 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

d’
in

er
tie

 
H

 
 

m
/2

H
T

=
 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

20
2 

 
ha

ut
eu

r 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

d’
un

 c
on

du
ct

eu
r 

de
 li

gn
e 

d’
un

e 
lig

ne
 a

ér
ie

nn
e 

au
-

de
ss

us
 d

u 
so

l 

h 
eh

 
m

ax
m

ax
(2

/3
)

h
h

f
=

−
 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

20
3 

 
lo

ng
ue

ur
 d

’u
ne

 li
gn

e 
l 

L 
lig

ne
 a

ér
ie

nn
e 

ou
 c

âb
le

. 
m

èt
re

 
m

 
le

 p
lu

s 
so

uv
en

t e
n 

km
 

20
4 

 
se

ct
io

n 
dr

oi
te

 
q 

A 
S

ec
tio

n 
dr

oi
te

 d
’u

n 
co

nd
uc

te
ur

 d
e 

lig
ne

 
Lq

 
m

èt
re

 
ca

rr
é 

m
2 

le
 p

lu
s 

so
uv

en
t e

n 
m

m
2 

20
5 

 
ra

yo
n 

r 
 

Lr
 

R
ay

on
 d

’u
n 

co
nd

uc
te

ur
 d

e 
lig

ne
. 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

20
6 

60
90

9-
0 

ra
yo

n 
éq

ui
va

le
nt

 d
’u

n 
fa

is
ce

au
 d

e 
co

nd
uc

te
ur

s 
Br

 
 

1
B

L
Tn

n
r

n
r

r
−

=
⋅

⋅
, o

ù 
n 

es
t l

e 
no

m
br

e 
de

 
so

us
-c

on
du

ct
eu

rs
 

P
ou

r 
Lr

 v
oi

r 
n°

 2
05

, p
ou

r
Tr

 v
oi

r 
n°

 2
07

. 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

20
7 

46
6-

10
-2

2 

46
6-

10
-2

3 

46
6-

10
-2

4 

ra
yo

n 
de

s 
so

us
-c

on
du

ct
eu

rs
 d

an
s 

un
 fa

is
ce

au
 

Tr
 

 
fa

is
ce

au
 d

ou
bl

e:
 

T
/2

r
a

=
; 

fa
is

ce
au

 tr
ip

le
: 

T
/

3
r

a
=

; 

fa
is

ce
au

 q
ua

dr
up

le
: 

T
/

2
r

a
=

; 

où
 a

 e
st

 la
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

en
tr

e 
de

ux
 s

ou
s-

co
nd

uc
te

ur
s.

 

m
èt

re
 

m
 

 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 46 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 
S

I 
N

° 
N

um
ér

o 
V

E
I 

et
/o

u 
C

E
I 

N
om

 d
e 

la
 g

ra
nd

eu
r 

S
ym

bo
le

 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

S
ym

bo
le

 
de

 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

20
8 

 
di

st
an

ce
 e

nt
re

 le
s 

ce
nt

re
s 

de
 

gr
av

ité
 d

es
 s

ur
fa

ce
s 

i e
t k

 
iks

 
 

 
m

èt
re

 
m

 
 

20
9 

41
1-

48
-1

5 
M

O
D

 
du

ré
e 

d'
ac

cé
lé

ra
tio

n 
es

pé
ré

e 
AT

 
 

D
ur

ée
 q

ui
 s

er
ai

t n
éc

es
sa

ire
 p

ou
r 

am
en

er
 

le
s 

pa
rt

ie
s 

to
ur

na
nt

es
 d

’u
ne

 m
ac

hi
ne

 d
u 

re
po

s 
à 

la
 v

ite
ss

e 
as

si
gn

ée
 s

i l
e 

co
up

le
 

d’
ac

cé
lé

ra
tio

n 
ét

ai
t c

on
st

an
t e

t 
ég

al
 a

u 
qu

ot
ie

nt
 d

e 
la

 p
ui

ss
an

ce
 a

ct
iv

e 
as

si
gn

ée
 

pa
r 

la
 v

ite
ss

e 
an

gu
la

ire
 a

ss
ig

né
e.

 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
0 

41
1-

48
-2

8 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 tr
an

si
to

ire
 

lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 e
n 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
' dT
  

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 à
 u

ne
 m

ac
hi

ne
 s

yn
ch

ro
ne

. 
se

co
nd

e 
s 

 

21
1 

41
1-

48
-2

7 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 tr
an

si
to

ire
 

lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 à
 c

irc
ui

t 
ou

ve
rt

 
' d0T

  
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 à

 u
ne

 m
ac

hi
ne

 s
yn

ch
ro

ne
. 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
2 

41
1-

48
-3

0 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 s
ub

tr
an

si
to

ire
 

lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 e
n 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
" dT

 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 à

 u
ne

 m
ac

hi
ne

 s
yn

ch
ro

ne
. 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
3 

41
1-

48
-2

9 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 s
ub

tr
an

si
to

ire
 

lo
ng

itu
di

na
le

 à
 c

irc
ui

t 
ou

ve
rt

 
" d0T

 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 à

 u
ne

 m
ac

hi
ne

 s
yn

ch
ro

ne
. 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
4 

41
1-

48
-2

6 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 a
pé

rio
di

qu
e 

aT
 

T D
C

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 à
 u

ne
 m

ac
hi

ne
 s

yn
ch

ro
ne

. 
se

co
nd

e 
s 

 

21
5 

60
90

9-
0 

du
ré

e 
de

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t 
kT

 
 

 
se

co
nd

e 
s 

 

21
6 

 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 
él

ec
tr

om
éc

an
iq

ue
 

mT
 

 
m

2
T

H
=

  
où

 H
 e

st
 la

 c
on

st
an

te
 d

'in
er

tie
 (

vo
ir 

n°
 2

01
)

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
7 

41
1-

48
-3

5 
co

ns
ta

nt
e 

de
 te

m
ps

 s
ub

tr
an

si
to

ire
 

tr
an

sv
er

sa
le

 e
n 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
" qT

 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 à

 u
ne

 m
ac

hi
ne

 s
yn

ch
ro

ne
. 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
8 

60
90

9-
0 

re
ta

rd
 m

in
im

al
 

m
in

t
 

km
in

T
 

C
’e

st
 la

 p
lu

s 
co

ur
te

 d
ur

ée
 e

nt
re

 le
 d

éb
ut

 
d’

un
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t e

t l
a 

sé
pa

ra
tio

n 
de

s 
co

nt
ac

ts
 d

u 
pr

em
ie

r 
pô

le
 à

 s
'o

uv
rir

 d
an

s 
l’a

pp
ar

ei
l d

e 
co

up
ur

e.
 

se
co

nd
e 

s 
 

21
9 

 
fr

éq
ue

nc
e 

pr
op

re
 a

ng
ul

ai
re

 
eω

 
 

ω
e 

= 
2π

 f e
 

av
ec

 
ef

 s
el

on
 n

° 
20

0.
 

se
co

nd
e 

à 
la

 
pu

is
sa

nc
e 

m
oi

ns
 u

n 

s–1
 

 

 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 47 – 

5 
S

ym
bo

le
s 

lit
té

ra
ux

 p
ou

r 
le

s 
va

le
ur

s 
nu

m
ér

iq
ue

s 
et

 le
s 

ra
pp

or
ts

 d
e 

gr
an

de
ur

s 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 
S

I 
N

° 
N

um
ér

o 
V

E
I 

et
/o

u 
C

E
I 

N
om

 d
e 

la
 g

ra
nd

eu
r 

S
ym

bo
le

 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

S
ym

bo
le

 
de

 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

22
0 

 
fa

ct
eu

r 
de

 r
éf

ra
ct

io
n 

b 
 

P
ou

r 
de

s 
on

de
s 

pr
og

re
ss

iv
es

 s
ur

 d
es

 
lig

ne
s;

 d
iff

ér
en

t p
ou

r 
la

 te
ns

io
n 

et
 le

 
co

ur
an

t. 

un
 

1 
 

22
1 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

de
 te

ns
io

n 
c 

 
Fa

ct
eu

r 
po

ur
 la

 t
en

si
on

 é
qu

iv
al

en
te

 à
 

l’e
nd

ro
it 

du
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t. 

un
 

1 
 

22
2 

 
fa

ct
eu

r 
d’

am
or

tis
se

m
en

t 
d 

 
 

un
 

1 
 

22
3 

 
fa

ct
eu

r 
d’

au
gm

en
ta

tio
n 

de
 la

 
ré

si
st

an
ce

 p
ar

 e
ffe

t d
e 

pr
ox

im
ité

 
PF

 
 

R ~
S

P
F

F
=

R =
 

un
 

1 
 

22
4 

 
fa

ct
eu

r 
d’

au
gm

en
ta

tio
n 

de
 la

 
ré

si
st

an
ce

 p
ar

 e
ffe

t p
el

lic
ul

ai
re

 
SF

 
 

R ~
S

P
F

F
=

R =
 

un
 

1 
 

22
5 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

de
 c

or
re

ct
io

n 
de

 
l’i

m
pé

da
nc

e 
K

 
 

P
ou

r 
de

s 
im

pé
da

nc
es

 d
e 

m
at

ér
ie

l 
él

ec
tr

iq
ue

 d
an

s 
le

 c
al

cu
l d

es
 c

ou
ra

nt
s 

de
 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t a
ve

c 
la

 s
ou

rc
e 

de
 t

en
si

on
 

éq
ui

va
le

nt
e 

à 
l’e

nd
ro

it 
du

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t 
se

lo
n 

la
 C

E
I 6

09
09

-0
. 

un
 

1 
 

22
6 

 
fa

ct
eu

r 
de

 s
ur

te
ns

io
n 

k 
 

b
o

/(
2

/
3)

k
u

U
=

; 

u o
: i

nd
ic

e 
o,

 v
oi

r 
le

 n
um

ér
o 

27
7;

 

U
b :

 e
xp

os
an

t b
, 

vo
ir 

le
 n

um
ér

o 
33

5 

(U
m

 e
st

 u
til

is
é 

pa
rf

oi
s 

au
 li

eu
 d

e 
U

b ).
 

un
 

1 
 

22
7 

 
no

m
br

e 
de

 li
gn

es
 

L 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 a

ux
 r

és
ea

ux
 a

lte
rn

at
ifs

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
s.

 
un

 
1 

 

22
8 

 
no

m
br

e 
de

 m
ai

lle
s 

M
 

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 a
ux

 r
és

ea
ux

 a
lte

rn
at

ifs
 

tr
ip

ha
sé

s.
 

un
 

1 
 

22
9 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

d’
ef

fe
t t

he
rm

iq
ue

 d
e 

la
 

co
m

po
sa

nt
e 

co
nt

in
ue

 d
u 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t 

m
 

 
V

oi
r 

n°
 1

29
. 

un
 

1 
 

23
0 

 
no

m
br

e 
de

 n
oe

ud
s 

N
 

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 a
ux

 r
és

ea
ux

 a
lte

rn
at

ifs
 

tr
ip

ha
sé

s.
 

un
 

1 
 

23
1 

 
no

m
br

e 
de

 c
on

du
ct

eu
rs

 p
ar

 
fa

is
ce

au
 

n 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 a

ux
 li

gn
es

 a
ér

ie
nn

es
 à

 h
au

te
 

te
ns

io
n 

da
ns

 le
s 

ré
se

au
x 

al
te

rn
at

ifs
 

tr
ip

ha
sé

s.
 

un
 

1 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 48 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 
S

I 
N

° 
N

um
ér

o 
V

E
I 

et
/o

u 
C

E
I 

N
om

 d
e 

la
 g

ra
nd

eu
r 

S
ym

bo
le

 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

S
ym

bo
le

 
de

 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

23
2 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

d’
ef

fe
t t

he
rm

iq
ue

 d
e 

la
 

co
m

po
sa

nt
e 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

du
 c

ou
ra

nt
 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t 

n 
 

V
oi

r 
n°

 1
29

. 
un

 
1 

 

23
3 

60
02

7-
1 

no
m

br
e 

de
 p

ai
re

s 
de

 p
ôl

es
 

p 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 a

ux
 m

ac
hi

ne
s 

al
te

rn
at

iv
es

 
tr

ip
ha

sé
es

 s
yn

ch
ro

ne
s 

et
 a

sy
nc

hr
on

es
. 

un
 

1 
 

23
4 

13
1-

15
-3

2 
fa

ct
eu

r 
de

 r
éf

le
xi

on
 c

om
pl

ex
e 

du
 

co
ur

an
t 

r I
 

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 a
ux

 o
nd

es
 p

ro
gr

es
si

ve
s 

su
r 

de
s 

lig
ne

s.
 

un
 

1 
 

23
5 

13
1-

15
-3

3 
fa

ct
eu

r 
de

 r
éf

le
xi

on
 c

om
pl

ex
e 

en
 

te
ns

io
n 

Ur
 

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 a
ux

 o
nd

es
 p

ro
gr

es
si

ve
s 

su
r 

de
s 

lig
ne

s.
 

un
 

1 
 

23
6 

60
90

9-
3 

fa
ct

eu
r 

de
 r

éd
uc

tio
n 

r 
 

S
’a

pp
liq

ue
 e

n 
pr

és
en

ce
 d

e 
pe

rt
ur

ba
tio

ns
. 

un
 

1 
 

23
7 

 
ré

si
st

an
ce

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t r
éd

ui
te

 
d’

un
 t

ra
ns

fo
rm

at
eu

r 
Tr

 
 

C
’e

st
 la

 v
al

eu
r 

ré
du

ite
 d

an
s 

le
 c

as
 d

’u
n 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r 

al
te

rn
at

if 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 à

 d
eu

x 
en

ro
ul

em
en

ts
, l

es
 v

al
eu

rs
 d

e 
ré

fé
re

nc
e 

ét
an

t 
rT

/
3

U
 e

t 
rTI

.  
V

oi
r 

au
ss

i n
° 

24
3.

 

un
 

1 
 

23
8 

 
ré

ac
ta

nc
e 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t 

ré
du

ite
 

d’
un

 t
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

eu
r 

Tx
 

 
C

’e
st

 la
 v

al
eu

r 
ré

du
ite

 d
an

s 
le

 c
as

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 à

 d
eu

x 
en

ro
ul

em
en

ts
, l

es
 v

al
eu

rs
 d

e 
ré

fé
re

nc
e 

ét
an

t 
rT

/
3

U
 e

t 
rTI

.  
V

oi
r 

au
ss

i n
° 

24
4.

 

un
 

1 
 

23
9 

 
im

pé
da

nc
e 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t r

éd
ui

te
 

d’
un

 t
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

eu
r 

Tz
 

 
C

’e
st

 la
 v

al
eu

r 
ré

du
ite

 d
an

s 
le

 c
as

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
tr

ip
ha

sé
 à

 d
eu

x 
en

ro
ul

em
en

ts
, l

es
 v

al
eu

rs
 d

e 
ré

fé
re

nc
e 

ét
an

t 
rT

/
3

U
 e

t 
rTI

. 
V

oi
r 

au
ss

i n
° 

24
2.

 

un
 

1 
 

24
0 

 
ra

pp
or

t d
e 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

io
n 

(d
'u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r)
 

t 
 

V
oi

r 
n°

 2
41

. 
un

 
1 

 

24
1 

42
1-

04
-0

2 

43
6-

01
-1

5 
M

O
D

 

44
2-

01
-0

3 
M

O
D

 

ra
pp

or
t d

e 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
io

n 
as

si
gn

é 
(d

'u
n 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r)

 
rTt

 
 

rT
rT

H
V

rT
LV

/
1

t
U

U
=

≥
  

où
 

rT
H

V
U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
as

si
gn

ée
 d

u 
cô

té
 

ha
ut

e 
te

ns
io

n 
et

 
rT

LV
U

 e
st

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
as

si
gn

ée
 d

u 
cô

té
 b

as
se

 te
ns

io
n 

du
 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r.

 

Le
 r

ap
po

rt
 d

e 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
io

n 
as

si
gn

é 
pe

ut
 

di
ffé

re
r 

du
 r

ap
po

rt
 d

es
 n

om
br

es
 d

e 
sp

ire
s 

(n
° 

24
6)

. 

un
 

1 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

60027-7 © CEI:2010                                 – 49 – 

G
ra

nd
eu

rs
 

U
ni

té
s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 
S

I 
N

° 
N

um
ér

o 
V

E
I 

et
/o

u 
C

E
I 

N
om

 d
e 

la
 g

ra
nd

eu
r 

S
ym

bo
le

 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

S
ym

bo
le

 
de

 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

24
2 

60
90

9-
0 

te
ns

io
n 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t r

éd
ui

te
 d

’u
n 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r 

ku
 

 
D

an
s 

le
 c

as
 d

’ u
n 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r 

à 
de

ux
 

en
ro

ul
em

en
ts

, v
al

eu
r 

as
si

gn
ée

 
kru

 (
V

E
I 

42
1-

07
-0

1)
 a

ve
c 

le
s 

va
le

ur
s 

de
 r

éf
ér

en
ce

 

rT
/

3
U

 e
t 

rTI
. 

V
oi

r 
au

ss
i n

° 
23

9.
 L

a 
va

le
ur

 d
e 

ku
 e

st
 

ég
al

e 
à 

ce
lle

 d
e 

Tz
. 

un
 

1 
E

n 
pr

at
iq

ue
 s

’e
xp

rim
e 

en
 %

. 

24
3 

60
90

9-
0 

co
m

po
sa

nt
e 

ré
si

st
iv

e 
de

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
de

 c
ou

rt
-c

irc
ui

t r
éd

ui
te

 d
’u

n 
tr

an
sf

or
m

at
eu

r 
Ru

 
 

va
le

ur
 a

ss
ig

né
e:

 u
R

r 
V

oi
r 

au
ss

i n
° 

23
7;

 la
 v

al
eu

r 
de

 
Ru

 e
st

 

ég
al

e 
à 

ce
lle

 d
e 

Tr
. 

un
 

1 
E

n 
pr

at
iq

ue
 s

’e
xp

rim
e 

en
 %

. 

24
4 

60
90

9-
0 

co
m

po
sa

nt
e 

ré
ac

tiv
e 

de
 la

 te
ns

io
n 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t r

éd
ui

te
 d

’u
n 

tr
an

sf
or

m
at

eu
r 

Xu
 

 
va

le
ur

 a
ss

ig
né

e:
 u

R
r 

V
oi

r 
au

ss
i n

°2
38

; l
a 

va
le

ur
 d

e 
Xu

 e
st

 

ég
al

e 
à 

ce
lle

 d
e 

Tx
. 

un
 

1 
E

n 
pr

at
iq

ue
 s

’e
xp

rim
e 

en
 %

. 

24
5 

 
co

ef
fic

ie
nt

 d
e 

dé
sa

cc
or

d 
v 

 
S

’a
pp

liq
ue

 à
 u

n 
ré

se
au

 à
 n

eu
tr

e 
co

m
pe

ns
é 

(p
ar

 b
ob

in
e 

d'
ex

tin
ct

io
n)

 (
vo

ir 
 

V
E

I 1
95

-0
4-

09
).

 

un
 

1 
 

24
6 

 
ra

pp
or

t d
es

 n
om

br
es

 d
e 

sp
ire

s 
w

 
n 

H
V

LV
/

w
W

W
=

 
un

 
1 

 

24
7 

19
5-

05
-1

4 

60
4-

03
-0

6 

fa
ct

eu
r 

de
 c

ou
rt

-c
irc

ui
t à

 la
 te

rr
e 

δ
 

 
 

un
 

1 
 

24
8 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

po
ur

 le
 c

al
cu

l d
e 

la
 v

al
eu

r 
de

 c
rê

te
 d

u 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
κ

 
 

D
an

s 
le

 c
as

 d
’u

n 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t a

lte
rn

at
if 

tr
ip

ha
sé

: 

κ
 =

 
k

p 2Ii

′′
 

où
 

pi
 e

st
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t d
e 

cr
êt

e 
(n

° 
11

8)
 e

t 
'' kI

 e
st

 le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t s

ub
tr

an
si

to
ire

 (
n°

 1
14

).
 

un
 

1 
 

24
9 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

po
ur

 le
 c

al
cu

l d
u 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t p

er
m

an
en

t 
λ

 
 

P
ou

r 
un

e 
m

ac
hi

ne
 s

yn
ch

ro
ne

: 
 

kG rGI I
λ

=
, 

m
ax

λ
 e

t 
m

in
λ

 

où
 

rGI
 e

st
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 a
ss

ig
né

 e
t 

kGI
 le

 
co

ur
an

t d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t p
er

m
an

en
t d

'u
ne

 
gé

né
ra

tr
ic

e.
 

un
 

1 
 

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



  

– 50 –                                60027-7 © CEI:2010
G

ra
nd

eu
rs

 
U

ni
té

s 

U
ni

té
 c

oh
ér

en
te

 a
ve

c 
le

 
S

I 
N

° 
N

um
ér

o 
V

E
I 

et
/o

u 
C

E
I 

N
om

 d
e 

la
 g

ra
nd

eu
r 

S
ym

bo
le

 
pr

in
ci

pa
l 

S
ym

bo
le

 
de

 
ré

se
rv

e 
O

bs
er

va
ti

on
s 

N
om

 
S

ym
bo

le
 

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

s 

25
0 

60
90

9-
0 

fa
ct

eu
r 

po
ur

 le
 c

al
cu

l d
u 

co
ur

an
t d

e 
co

ur
t-

ci
rc

ui
t s

ym
ét

riq
ue

 c
ou

pé
 

μ
 

 
b " kI I

μ
=

 , 
où

 
bI

 e
st

 le
 c

ou
ra

nt
 c

ou
pé

 (
n°

 

10
5)

 e
t 

'' kI
 le

 c
ou

ra
nt

 d
e 

co
ur

t-
ci

rc
ui

t 
su

bt
ra

ns
ito

ire
 (

n°
 1

14
).

 

un
 

1 
 

  

L
IC

E
N

SE
D

 T
O

 M
E

C
O

N
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 - R
A

N
C

H
I/B

A
N

G
A

L
O

R
E

,
FO

R
 IN

T
E

R
N

A
L

 U
SE

 A
T

 T
H

IS L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 O

N
L

Y
, SU

PPL
IE

D
 B

Y
 B

O
O

K
 SU

PPL
Y

 B
U

R
E

A
U

.



60027-7 © CEI:2010 – 51 – 

 

6 Indices et exposants 

6.1 Indices pour les grandeurs naturelles et les composantes dans les systèmes 
alternatifs triphasés 

 

N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

251 conducteurs de 
ligne 

L1, L2, L3  
L1 L2 L3, ,U U U  

 

252 enroulements W1, W2, W3  
W1 W2 W3, ,I I I  

Enroulements d'appareils 
électriques, par exemple ceux d’un 
transformateur connecté en delta, 
voir n° 253. 

253 enroulements 1W1, 1W2, 
1W3 

2W1, 2W2, 
2W3 

3W1, 3W2, 
3W3 

  I1w1

I1w2

I1w3

N

Côté HT

1, 2 ou 3 au début du symbole 
indique le côté haute, moyenne ou 
basse tension d’un transformateur. 

1, 2 ou 3 à la fin du symbole indique 
l'un des trois enroulements de 
chaque côté d’un transformateur 
alternatif triphasé. 

254 conducteur 
neutre 

N  
NI  

S’applique aux réseaux à basse 
tension. 

255 source s q 
s s,U u  

Voir n° 165. 

système direct 1 (1) 
1 (1),U U  

système inverse 2 (2) 
2 (2),U U  

256 

système 
homopolaire 

0 (0) 
0 (0),U U  

Composantes symétriques 
(CEI 62428): 

⎥
⎥
⎥

⎦

⎤

⎢
⎢
⎢

⎣

⎡

⋅
⎥
⎥
⎥

⎦

⎤

⎢
⎢
⎢

⎣

⎡

=
⎥
⎥
⎥

⎦

⎤

⎢
⎢
⎢

⎣

⎡

0

2

1

2

2

L3

L2

L1

1aa
1aa
111

U
U
U

U
U
U

 

avec a = 3
2
1j

2
1

e /3j2 +−=π  

(1), (2), (0) sont utilisés dans la 
CEI 60909-0. 

257 axe longitudinal d   

258 axe transversal q   

composantes dq0 

259 composante de 
Clarke 

α    

260 composante de 
Clarke 

β    

composantes 0αβ  

261 phaseur spatial s  
α βs ju u u= +  Phaseur spatial dans un référentiel 

fixe. 

262 phaseur spatial r  
d qr ju u u= +  Phaseur spatial dans un référentiel 

tournant. 

263 composante 
active 

P    

264 composante 
non active 

Q    
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6.2 Indices pour les conditions de fonctionnement 

N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

265 général a ... z   Utiliser des lettres minuscules pour 
les modes de fonctionnement. 

266 actionné a  
aI  S’applique à un dispositif de 

protection 

267 coupé b  
bI  Courant coupé d'un disjoncteur. 

Voir n° 105. 

268 défaut à la terre e  
CeI  Dans les réseaux à neutre isolé ou 

les réseaux compensés par bobine 
d’extinction. 
Voir n° 107 et aussi n° 125. 

269 induit in  
inU  Tension induite. 

270 court-circuit 
triphasé 

k k3 '' ''
k, k k3,I I I  Dans le cas d’un court-circuit 

triphasé, l’indice additionnel 3 n’est 
pas nécessaire (CEI 60909-0). 
Voir les numéros 112 à 114. 

271 court-circuit 
phase-terre 

k1  ''
k1I  CEI 60909 

VEI 195-04-12 

272 court-circuit 
entre phases 

k2  ''
k2I  CEI 60909-0 

273 court-circuit 
entre phases 
avec connexion 
à la terre 

k2E  '' ''
k2EL2 k2EL3,I I  kE2EI ′′ : courant circulant à travers la 

terre dans le cas d’un court-circuit 
entre phases avec connexion à la 
terre (CEI 60909-0). 

274 maximal max m Umax, Um Um: tension maximale admissible en 
régime permanent. 

275 minimal min    

276 nominal n nom   

277 surtension o ov 
ou  Valeur instantanée d’une surtension.

278 de crête p  
pi  Voir les numéros 118, 120. 

279 assigné r rat   

280 saturé sat  
dsatX   

281 thermique th  
thI  Voir n° 129. 

282 à vide 0  
0MI  Courant à vide d'un moteur. 

 

6.3 Indices pour les appareils électriques 

N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

283 général A ... Z  
rT2HVU  Utiliser des lettres majuscules pour 

les matériels électriques ou leurs 
parties. 

284 moteur 
asynchrone 

ASM IM  IM: moteur à induction. 

285 faisceau de 
conducteurs  

B   VEI 466-10-22, VEI  466-10-23, VEI  
466-10-24. 
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N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

286 transformateur 
de courant 

CT  
CTI   

287 générateur, 
génératrice 

G  
rGU  VEI 151-13-35 

288 génératrice de 
courant continu 

G –    

289 alternateur G ~    

290 alternateur 
triphasé 

G3 ~    U 
V 
W 

G 
3 

 

291 ligne à isolation 
gazeuse 

GIL   VEI 601-03-06 

292 poste de 
sectionnement 
à isolation 
gazeuse 

GIS    

293 liaison à haute 
tension 
continue 

HVDC  
HVDCP  VEI 601-04-01 

294 onduleur IN   VEI 151-13-46 

295 ligne aérienne, 
câble 

L  
LX ′  réactance linéique directe: 

' '
L 1LX X=  

296 conducteurs de 
ligne 

L1, L2, L3  
L1 L2 L3, ,I I I   

297 moteur M  
rMI   

298 moteur à 
courant continu 

M – DCM   

399 moteur à 
courant 
alternatif 

M ~ ACM   

300 moteur triphasé M3 ~    

301 machine MA  rMA VEI 151-13-39, machine électrique. 

302 réseau N    

303 conducteur 
neutre 

N   Dans les réseaux à basse tension. 

304 conducteur de 
protection 

PE   Dans les réseaux à basse tension, 
VEI 195-02-09. 

305 conducteur PEN PEN   Dans les réseaux à basse tension, 
VEI 195-02-12. 

306 centrale 
électrique 

PS S 
PS S,S S  Puissance apparente du côté haute 

tension du transformateur de 
tranche d’une centrale électrique. 
VEI 603-01-01. 

307 câble de garde Q  
Q1L1d  S’il y a plus d’un câble de garde, 

utiliser: Q1, Q2, ... Qn 

308 (bobine d') 
inductance 

R Re   

309 rotor R    

310 redresseur RF   VEI 151-13-45 

311 stator S   Stator d’une machine électrique ou 
d’une turbine. VEI 811-14-01. 
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N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

312 protection 
(électrique) par 
écran 

S Si et Sh 
S1 S2 S3, ,I I I  Exemple: courants dans le cas de 

trois câbles unipolaires. 

313 générateur 
synchrone 

SG    

314 moteur 
synchrone 

SM    

315 machine 
synchrone 

SMA    

316 déphaseur 
synchrone 

SPH   VEI 151-13-47. 

317 transformateur T  
rTS  Voir les numéros 130, 132, 163, 

252, 253. 

318 transformateur 
de tranche, 
transformateur 
de groupe 

UT BT 
r UTLVU   

319 transformateur 
de tension 

VT  
rVTU   

320 enroulement W    

 

6.4 Indices pour les emplacements, les points de références et la localisation des 
défauts 

N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

321 emplacement 
des centrales 

A ... Z  centrale A Emplacement des centrales ou de 
leurs parties. 

322 terre E G  G: ground (usage US) 

323 localisation d'un 
défaut, 
localisation d’un 
court-circuit 

F  "
kF1I  Dans le cas de plusieurs défauts: 

F1, F2, F3, ... Fn. 

324 côté haute 
tension 

HV HT 
rTHVU   

325 côté basse 
tension 

LV BT 
rTLVU   

326 côté moyenne 
tension 

MV MT 
rTMVU   

327 point neutre N  
NU  VEI 601-02-22: point neutre dans un 

réseau polyphasé. 

328 point de 
connexion, pôle 

P 

 

K  VEI 601-03-11: pôle d’un appareil. 

329 point de 
connexion d’un 
réseau 

Q Q1, Q2, Qn ''
kQS  Exemple: puissance de court-circuit 

au point de connexion Q d’un 
réseau. 

330 terre de 
référence 

RE BE   

331 points de 
connexion 
d’appareils 
alternatifs 
triphasés 

U, V, W u, v, w 

or 

x, y, z 

 Générateurs, moteurs, 
transformateurs, inductances, etc. 
dans des réseaux alternatifs 
triphasés, si nécessaire avec 
accessoires. 
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N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

332 nœud commun Y  
YU  Point commun à des éléments à 

deux bornes (enroulements) 
connectés en étoile. 

333 référence au 
neutre dans un 
système direct, 
inverse, 
homopolaire 

01 

02 

00 

  Dans le cas de composantes 
symétriques selon n° 256. 

 

6.5 Exposants 

N° Signification Symbole 
principal 

Symbole de 
réserve Exemple d’utilisation Observations 

334 après a n   

335 avant b v b
GI  Courant dans un générateur avant 

un court-circuit. 

336 linéique ′  
 '

LX   

337 transitoire ′  
 ' '

d d,X T   

338 subtransitoire ′′  
 '' ''

d d,X T   

339 semi-relatif * avant le 
symbole 

 
kr

T
rT

u
X

S
∗ =  

Les grandeurs semi-relatives sont 
utilisées comme des grandeurs 
réduites dans les calculs de 
réseaux. 

 

6.6 Indices multiples et leur succession 

N° Position Signification Article Exemple (observations) 

340 1 grandeur naturelle ou composante 
modale 

6.2 
1U  (système direct) 

341 2 condition de fonctionnement 6.2 
1k1U  (lors d’un court-circuit phase-terre) 

342 3 appareil électrique 6.3 
1k1T4U  (sur le quatrième transformateur) 

343 4 localisation 6.4 
1k1T4HVU  (du côté haute tension) 

344 5 indication additionnelle — 
1k1T4HV maxU  (valeur la plus élevée) 

1k1T4HV maxU : Valeur la plus élevée de la tension directe, lors d’un court-circuit phase-terre, du côté haute tension sur 

le quatrième transformateur. 

Si nécessaire, insérer un petit espace entre les différents indices. 
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